

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

CHARLES WALEN AND PAUL HENDERSON,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

DOUG BURGUM, in his official capacity as  
Governor of the State of North Dakota; MICHAEL HOWE,  
in his official capacity as Secretary of State of North Dakota,  
*Defendants-Appellees,*

The MANDAN, HIDATSA, and ARIKARA NATION;  
CESAR ALVAREZ; and LISA DEVILLE,  
*Defendant-Intervenors / Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of North Dakota

---

**JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT**

---

Dalton L. Oldham  
Dalton L. Oldham LLC  
137 Edgewater Lane  
Lexington, SC 29072  
Telephone: 803-772-7729

Robert Harms  
The Harms Group  
Box 2732  
Williston, ND 58802  
Telephone: 701-471-0959

Bryan P. Tyson\*  
Bryan F. Jacoutot  
Diane F. LaRoss  
The Election Law Group  
1600 Parkwood Cir.  
Suite 200  
Atlanta, GA 30339  
Telephone: 678-336-7249

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Appellants Charles Walen and Paul Henderson*

---

---

LANTAGNE LEGAL PRINTING  
1108 East Main Street Suite 1201 Richmond VA 23219 (800) 847-0477

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Questions Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceeding .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	vi
Introduction.....	1
Opinion Below .....	2
Jurisdiction.....	3
Constitutional Provisions Involved .....	3
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. The North Dakota 2021 redistricting plan....	3
B. The challenge to the subdistricts.....	6
Reasons for Summarily Reversing or Noting Probable Jurisdiction.....	8
I. The district court erred in concluding that there was sufficient evidence to determine the subdistricts were required to comply with the Voting Rights Act.....	11
A. The district court applied the wrong legal standard when it reviewed the legislature’s decision-making.....	11
1. The district court’s analytical process.....	13

- 2. Factors the district court failed to consider..... 15
- B. The district court erred by finding all the *Gingles* factors were met, ignoring evidence of racial makeup and past candidate success..... 18
- C. The district court did not correctly apply the required totality-of-the-circumstances review..... 22
  - 1. The district court failed to review the totality of the circumstances at all. 23
  - 2. The district court failed to consider the impact of proportionality as to District 4. .... 25
- II. The district court improperly resolved this racial-gerrymandering case on summary judgment..... 28
  - A. The district court’s decision on racial predominance was wrong. .... 29
  - B. The district court erred in granting summary judgment to Defendants because reaching that result required weighing the evidence and drawing inferences of favor of the moving party. . 30
- III. The district court erred in determining that compliance with the Voting Rights Act justifies this racial gerrymander. .... 35

IV. Summary reversal is the correct remedy in this case. ....	37
Conclusion .....	38
Appendix:	
Order of the United States District Court for the District of North Dakota on Motions for Summary Judgment, filed November 2, 2023.....	A1
Notice of Appeal to the United States Supreme Court, filed January 2, 2024.....	A29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Abbott v. Perez</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2305 (2018).....	12, 13, 25
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	8, 12, 24, 36
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	21
<i>Alpha Phi Alpha Fraternity v. Raffensperger</i> , 587 F. Supp. 3d 1222 (N.D. Ga. 2022).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986) .....	28, 32
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 505 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....	16
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 326 F. Supp. 3d 128 (E.D. Va. 2018) .....	17, 25
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 580 U.S. 178 (2017).....	16, 17, 29, 36
<i>Brnovich v. Dem. Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021).....	15, 23
<i>Burton ex rel. Republican Party v. Sheheen</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1329 (D.S.C. 1992).....	37
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	11, 36
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	28
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980).....	21

<i>Cooper v. Harris</i> , 581 U.S. 285 (2017).....	13, 15, 23, 29, 36
<i>Cousin v. McWherter</i> , 46 F.3d 568 (6th Cir. 1995)..	24
<i>Ga. State Conference of the NAACP v. Fayette Cty. Bd. of Comm’rs</i> , 775 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2015) .	24
<i>Hunt v. Cromartie</i> , 526 U.S. 541 (1999).....	28, 31, 33
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994).....	22, 23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Johnson v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 2022 WI 14, 400 Wis. 2d 626 (Wis. March 1, 2022).....	15
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	14, 22
<i>McIntosh Cnty. Branch of the NAACP v. City of Darien</i> , 605 F.2d 753 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	24
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	8, 12, 13, 15, 29, 35, 36
<i>Monroe v. City of Woodville</i> , 688 F. Supp. 255 (S.D. Miss. 1988), <i>vacated on other grounds by</i> 493 U.S. 915 (1989).....	20
<i>Page v. Bartels</i> , 248 F. 3d 175 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996) .....	22
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	8, 12, 35
<i>Singleton v. Merrill</i> , 582 F. Supp. 3d 924 (N.D. Ala. 2022) .....	11



<i>Solomon v. Liberty County Comm’rs</i> , 221 F.3d 1218 (11th Cir. 2000) .....	15
<i>Statewide Reapportionment Advisory Comm. v. Beasley</i> , 99 F.3d 134 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	37
<i>Statewide Reapportionment Advisory Comm. v. Theodore</i> , 508 U.S. 968 (1993).....	10, 37
<i>Students for Fair Admissions, Inc. v. President &amp; Fellows of Harvard Coll.</i> , 600 U.S. 181 (2023) ....	27
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986).....	8, 14, 19
<i>Turtle Mt. Band of Chippewa Indians v. Howe</i> , No. 3:22-cv-22, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206894 (D.N.D. Nov. 17, 2023) .....	5, 19, 20, 21, 22, 32, 34
<i>Wis. Legis. v. Wis. Elections Comm’n</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1245 (2022).....	8, 12
<b>Statutes</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1253.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 2284 .....	8
52 U.S.C. § 10301 .....	2, 16, 38
N.D. Const. art. IV, § 2 .....	4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XV, § 2.....	38
